

SC no. 416/21  
State Vs Sachin Sharma etc.  
FIR no. 59/20  
PS Krishna Nagar

01.10.2021

Present :- Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.  
All the three accused persons are on bail.  
Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Advocate, for the accused persons.

Arguments on charge heard.

In brief, the prosecution case is that on 27.01.2020, at about 9.00 pm, at Gali no. 4, Shanti Mohalla, all the accused persons namely Sachin Sharma, Manish Bajaj @ Mannu and Alok Gupta @ Kalu Gupta along with their associate namely Ayush Pandit (facing trial before JJB) committed robbery of Rs. 10,000/- (Ten Thousand) cash and a mobile phone make Oppo A-5 from the possession of complainant/injured Dharmendra and while committing aforesaid robbery accused Mannu Bajaj had used country made pistol and voluntarily caused injuries on the persons of Dharmender and Om Prakash.

MLCs of both the injured persons also corroborate the fact that they have suffered simple injuries.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances of the matter, prima facie case for offence under Section 392/394/34 and 397 IPC is made out against the accused persons.

Accordingly, charge for said offence is framed against the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up for PE on 18.11.2021.

Material prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Deepak Jagotra)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District  
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi  
01.10.2021