

SC 416/2021

STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA & Ors.

FIR No. 59 /2020

PS (Krishna Nagar)

20.11.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

All the three accused are present on bail.

Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin Sharma and Manish Bajaj.

ASI Shokindra from PS Krishna Nagar is present. He has filed status report to the effect that FSL Result is not yet ready.

SHO, PS Krishna Nagar is directed to pursue the case in FSL for expediting FSL result and file the same in the Court by NDOH.

PW-5 Ct. Arvind Tomar has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Ct. Somveer present.

SI Ravi Kumar absent despite service through WhatsApp.

Summons sent to Dr. Mukesh Kumar, CMO, SDN Hospital received back unserved with the report that he has left the services of SDN Hospital.

Let summons be sent to MS, SDN Hospital again with direction to appoint another Doctor, who is well conversant with handwriting and signatures of Dr. Mukesh Kumar, to prove MLC No. 154 & 155/2020.

Perusal of the summons sent to witnesses shows that summons have been served on them through Whatsapp, despite

the fact that there was no such direction from the Court in that regard. Let SHO PS Krishna Nagar be called for 12.00 noon.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
20.11.2023 (pm)

20.11.2023 at 12.15 p.m.

Pr. As before.

SHO, PS Krishna Nagar is present.

Heard. SHO concerned has assured that no such lapse will take place in future and that all summons will be served personally, as directed. Considering the same, he is warned to be careful in future and is discharged for today.

Put up for PE on **05.02.2024**. PWs be summoned for NDOH.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
20.11.2023 (pm)