

SC 416/2021
STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA & ORS.
FIR No. 59 /2020
PS (Krishna Nagar)

11.03.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

Accused Sachin Sharma and Manish Bajaj @ Mannu are present on bail with counsel Sh. Nikhil Yadav.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Alok Gupta.

Accused Alok Gupta @ Kalu is absent.

Accused SACHIN Sachin Sharma has furnished medical document of his wife. Considered the same. **In view of the same, NBW issued against accused Sachin Sharma stands cancelled.** His surety bond is restored.

Surety Narender Sharma for accused Sachin Sharma is present and discharged.

Accused **Alok Gupta @ Kalu** is absent.

Bail bond of accused **Alok Gupta @ Kalu** stands forfeited. Issue NBW against accused with notice to his surety under Section 446 Cr.P.C. for the NDOH.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit that copy of supplementary chargesheet has not been supplied.

Copy of supplementary chargesheet has been supplied to Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. Counsels for accused Sachin Sharma and Manish Bajaj @ Mannu.

Copy of supplementary charge-sheet be also supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused Alok Gupta, as he is presently not present.

PWs SI Suman Kumar and HC Somveer are present.

Summons sent to SI Ravi Kumar and Ct. Somveer were duly served on the witnesses but accompanied copy has not been sent in original to the Court and only photocopy of the same have been sent to the Court.

Even SI Suman Kumar is stated to be served on Whatsapp, but no print of Whatsapp has been sent with summons. Therefore, it cannot be said that SI Suman Kumar has been duly served.

Let explanation be called from SHO PS Krishna Nagar and process server HC Bhramdutt for not sending the original copy of summons having signature of the witnesses to the Court and for not sending print of Whatsapp service, for NDOH

Put up on **16.03.2024** for furnishing of explanation by SHO, PS Krishna Nagar and process server HC Bharamdutt.

In the absence of accused Alok Gupta, witnesses present today cannot be examined.

Put up on **01.04.2024** for PE & report on NBW issued against accused Alok Gupta and notice to his surety.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
11.03.2024 (mk)

SC 416/2021
STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA & ORS.
FIR No. 59 /2020
PS (Krishna Nagar)

11.03.2024 at 2.30 p.m.

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

At this stage, Dr. Faisal has appeared. However, in the absence of accused Alok Gupta, matter already stands adjourned to 01.04.2024 for PE. In view of the same, Dr. Faisal stands discharged for today.

Put up on date fixed i.e. **01.04.2024 for PE.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
11.03.2024 (mk)