

SC 416/2021
STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA
FIR No.59 /2020
PS: (Krishna Nagar)

01.04.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for State.
Accused Sachin Sharma and Alok Gupta are present on bail.
Accused Manish is absent.
Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin Sharma and Manish Bajaj.
Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Alok Gupta @ Kallu.

Report of the DCP concerned has not been received as per previous order dated 16.03.2024. Let the same be filed within one month from 16.03.2024, as per previous order.

An application for issuance of Production Warrant has been moved on behalf of accused Manish Bajaj, wherein it is stated that accused Manish has been arrested and lodged in Jail in case FIR No. 98/2024, PS Jansath at Muzaffar Nagar and due to this reason, he could not attend the Court today.

Heard and considered.

Ld. Counsel for accused Manish Bajaj submits that he does not dispute the identity of accused Manish Bajaj and will cross-examine the witnesses present today.

Issue production warrant against accused Manish Bajaj for the next date of hearing.

PW-6 Inspector Suman Kumar and PW-7 HC Somveer have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

IO/SI Ravi Kumar sent request on the ground that he has to appear before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in connection with

case FIR No. 41/2011, PS Ashok Vihar. Request is allowed for today only.

Summon was sent to M.S., SDN Hospital however, same was received back with the report that Dr. Mukesh Kumar, CMO has left the services of the said hospital.

Considering the same, **let fresh summons be sent to Medical Superintendent, SDN Hospital (to be served through IO)** with directions to appoint some other doctor conversant with the handwriting and signature of Dr. Mukesh Kumar, CMO and direct him to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing.

Perusal of record shows that on 11.03.2024, accused Alok Gupta @ Kalu was absent and NBWs were issued against him. Thereafter, on 16.03.2024, an application for cancellation of his NBWs was moved and NBWs were stayed till today.

Today, Ld. Counsel for accused Alok submits that accused Alok was in J/C in case FIR No. 75/2024 since 17.02.2024 and due to this reason, he could not appear before the Court on 11.03.2024. He has filed copy of FIR as well as bail order of accused Alok in this regard.

Considering the same, **application is allowed** and NBW issued against the accused Alok is cancelled. Surety of accused Alok is present. Previous bail bond is restored.

Put up for filing of report by DCP concerned, issuance of production warrant against accused Manish Bajaj and PE on **20.05.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
01.04.2024 (pm)