

SC 416/2021
STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA & ORS.
FIR No.59 /2020
PS (Krishna Nagar)
23.09.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.
All the three accused persons are present on bail .
Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin Sharma
and Manish Bajaj.

PW ASI Shokendra (IO) is present, who has filed supplementary chargesheet qua Sanction U/s 39 Arms Act. No other PW is present.

Ahlmad has inadvertently issued notice to SO to Addl DCP, Shahdara, whereas notice should have been sent to Addl DCP for proving Sanction under Section 39 Arms Act.

IO SI Ravi Kumar is served, but he has sent a request that he is busy in Law & Order duty as he is investigating a murder case. Considering the same, exemption is allowed to IO SI Ravi Kumar only for today, subject to the direction that **IO SI Ravi Kumar will produce on next date of hearing proof/document that today he is busy in investigation of a murder case. He is also directed to give explanation on next date of hearing as to why statement under Section 161 Cr.P.C. of HC Munshi Lal is not on record, & why action should not be taken against him for this lapse.**

SHO PS Krishna Nagar is directed to ensure presence of witnesses on each and every date of hearing, as this case is of the year 2020 and entire evidence has to be completed. He is also directed to be present on each and every date of hearing, along with witnesses.

Put up on 25.11.2024 for PE.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
23.09.2024 (mk)