

SC 416/2021
STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA
FIR No. 59 /2020
PS (Krishna Nagar)

25.11.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All three accused persons on bail.

Mr. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. counsel for accused Sachin and Manish Bajaj.

IO/SI Ravi and Inspector Mukesh Rana, SHO P.S. Krishna Nagar in person.

IO/SI Ravi has filed his explanation in terms of previous order dated 23.09.2024. He has submitted that due to inadvertence, he could not record the statement of HC Munshi Ram, who had deposited the exhibits in FSL. He has apologized for this mistake. Considering the unconditional apology tendered by SI Ravi, he is directed to be careful in future.

PW-10 HC Krishan Kumar and PW-11 HC Munshi Lal examined, cross-examined and discharged. No other PW is present.

IO/ASI Shokindra has sent the request that he is on CL from 23.11.2024 to 26.11.2024 due to some urgent work and therefore, not in a position to appear today. Considered and allowed for today.

PW Addl. DCP Mr. Rajiv Kumar, now DCP, Eastern Range/ Traffic, Delhi has sent the request that due to official exigencies, he is unable to appear before the Court today. Considered and the request is allowed only for today.

Put up for remaining PE on 03.02.2025.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
25.11.2024 (DS)