

SC 416/2021

STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA & ORS.

FIR No. 59/2020

PS (Krishna Nagar)

01.05.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the three accused are present on bail.

Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin and Manish.

Ld. Counsel for accused Alok is not available today.

PW-14 IO/SI Ravi Kumar is present today for his further examination. On 17.03.2025, adjournment was granted on the request of SI Ravi Kumar as he had not read the police file. Today again, despite the case being taken up at 10.45 a.m., he says that he has not gone through the police file.

It appears that deliberately IO/SI Ravi Kumar is not deposing and is trying to avoid the deposition. Considering the same, **let the matter be reported to DCP, Shahdara to take disciplinary action against him as he is the last witness to be examined in the present case, due to which, the case is being delayed.**

Put up for filing of compliance report by DCP, Shahdara on **05.07.2025**.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP, Shahdara for compliance.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

01.05.2025 (pm)