

SC 416/2021  
STATE VS. SACHIN SHARMA  
FIR NO.59/2020  
PS KRISHNA NAGAR

01.12.2025

**Present :** Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Alok Gupta @ Kalu Gupta on bail.  
Accused Sachin Sharma produced through VC.  
Accused Manish Bajaj @ Mannu is absent.  
Sh. Nikhil Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin  
Sharma and Manish Bajaj @ Mannu.

Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin Sharma and Manish Bajaj @ Mannu has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Manish Bajaj @ Mannu on the ground that the accused has met with an accident on last night and he is under treatment. Ld. Counsel has also filed an application seeking exemption from physical appearance of accused Sachin Sharma for today on the ground that he has reasonable apprehension of physical assault as on the last date of hearing when he was going to his house after attending the court, some unknown persons had assaulted him.

Exemption application of accused Manish Bajaj @ Mannu is allowed for today, subject to production of his treatment record/medical certificate on next date of hearing. Application of co-accused Sachin Sharma seeking exemption from physical appearance for today is also allowed, subject to production of copy of FIR in respect of the alleged incident, on the next date of hearing.

The matter is listed for PE, however no PW is present.

PW-14 IO/SI Ravi Kumar is unserved as he is reported to be on leave for a period of one month till 07.12.2025. Hence, fresh summon be issued to IO/SI Ravi Kumar for next date.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-14 IO/SI Ravi Kumar on 17.01.2026.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**East District, KKD Delhi/01.12.2025**