

**SC No. 416/2021**  
**STATE Vs. SACHIN SHARMA ETC.**  
**FIR No.59/2020**  
**PS Krishna Nagar**

27.04.2026

Present: Sh. Vineet Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused no. 1 Sachin Sharma, accused no. 2 Manish Bajaj and accused no. 3 Alok Gupta are on bail but not present today.

Sh. Rohit Raman, Advocate for accused no. 1 Sachin Sharma and accused no. 2 Manish Bajaj.

IO SI Ravi Kumar has sent request for his non appearance today.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused no. 2 Manish Bajaj on medical ground which is allowed for today only as it is stated that this accused is hospitalized for some liver problems but neither it is mentioned in which hospital he is admitted and since when nor any medical document is filed. Accordingly, it is directed that medical documents in support of his exemption application be shown on next date of hearing.

Counsel for accused no. 1 and 2 submits that accused no. 1 has not contacted him, so cannot give any reason of his absence today. However, the mother of accused no. 2 contacted her on phone and exemption application mentioned above was moved.

Since the accused no. 1 has even not informed his counsel showing any inability to come to the court and no one

has appeared for accused no. 3, so issue NBW against accused no. 1 Sachin Sharma and accused no. 3 Alok Gupta with notice under Section 446 Cr. P.C. to their respective surety for next date of hearing.

Put up on **25.05.2026** for appearance.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/27.04.2026