

FIR No. 59/2020  
PS: Krishna Nagar  
State vs. Sachin Sharma Etc.

29.04.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Sachin in person.

File taken up today on the application of the accused Sachin for cancellation of his warrants. Accused had gone to Aligarh to attend the cremation ceremony of his real Uncle, so could not appear and could not inform his counsel.

In view of the above, his warrants are cancelled. It be recalled back unexecuted.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the accused who is directed to be careful in future.

Put up this matter on **25.05.2026**, the date already fixed.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/29.04.2026

File is again placed before me by the reader and he stated that the accused who appeared about half an hour earlier when the case was called on the application for cancellation of warrants of the accused Sachin Sharma, infact is found to be the accused Alok Gupta because at the time of receiving the copy of the above order passed, he signed as Alok Gupta.

Now, the accused present in the court, who had earlier appeared when the application for cancellation of warrants issued against accused Sachin Sharma was taken up had told his name as Sachin Sharma.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, counsel for accused has also come in the court who stated that infact application was moved for cancellation of warrants of Alok Gupta but inadvertently the name of Sachin Sharma was mentioned as applicant. Accused also stated that due to confusion, he mentioned his name as Sachin Sharma as the case was called by this name on the dates of hearing. Accused has shown photographs of his dead uncle on his mobile phone to support the averments that he had gone to attend his cremation. Counsel for the accused admitted his lapse and assured to be careful in future. He also tendered apology for this mistake and is allowed to correct the name of the accused on the application.

The warrants of arrest issued against Alok Gupta is now ordered to be cancelled instead of Sachin Sharma as mentioned above. It is clarified that there is no cancellation of arrest warrants of accused Sachin Sharma as on date. Application is disposed off. Dasti copy of this order be given to the accused Alok Gupta present. No action is being taken for any impersonation.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/29.04.2026